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different context and with a different political outlook. The intention was to boost the Empire teas without coming into conflict with non-Empire teas such as Java teas, and without stimulating any interest in the countries producing the teas. While with this limited objective before them, the ITMEB did good work, there is no doubt that this mode of approach is now outdated. Again, U.K. has been a tea drinking country for a long time. The United States of America where it is urgently necessary that Indian tea should be sold with a view to earn the much-needed dollars is on the other hand not a tea drinking country, and yet in both these countries the propaganda followed the same lines.
Indian interests have, therefore, felt for a long time that any inhibition on the sale of Indian teas as such should be removed, and having regard to the present difficulties experienced by the Indian Tea Industry, propaganda to be undertaken on behalf of the Indian tea should be completely re-oriented.
It was, therefore, necessary that we should withdraw from the ITMEB with the least possible delay, .and India has now terminated its membership of the Board. I may make it clear that in doing so there is not the slightest intention of carrying on a cut-throat competition against other teas. Where necessary, we are prepared to cooperate fully with other tea producing countries in order to meet an onslaught from other competing beverages. We are also fully prepared to cooperate with trade interests in carr3dng out the propaganda for Indian teas. In this connection, I am âd to inform the House that we have received an offer of cooperation from the Tea interests in the United States. We have gladly accepted that offer, and are examining at present how best we could participate in joint tea propaganda with trade interests.
A senior officer of the Ministry of Commerce and Industry is at present looking with the questions, both in the U.K. and the U.SA., and this will be followed up, if necessary, by the deputation of another senior officer later on. We would also be glad to give all possible assistance to any delegation that the tea trade in this country may think of sending to the U.K. and the U.S.A. to examine these and allied questions with a view to foster sale of Indian teas.

Complaint from Nepal

*159. Shri M. B. Krishna: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether Government have received any complaint from the Nepal Government alleging that the Government of India are supporting certain parties which are trying to weaken the Nepal Government? .

The Deputy Minister of External Aftairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): No such complaint has been received by Government.

Economic Survey of Displaced

Persons

*169. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have set apart any amount for making a survey of the economic condition of displacê
persons staying in Sindhu Nagar or what are caUed Kalyan Camps in Bombay State;
(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the aflBrmative, what agency is appointed or wiU be appointed to make the survey and what are or will be its terms of reference;

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, have Government considered the desirability of making such a survey d̂ if so, with what result and if not, why not;

(d) whether it is a fact that the Conference of representatives of displaced persons stasdng in refugee townships and colonies held in Bombay on the 31st August, 1952 passed a resolution demanding an economic and social survey of displaced persons in the Bombay State and tha said resolution has been communicated to the Minister; and

(e) whether that resolution has been considered and if so, with what result?

The Depnty Minister of Bî biU-
tation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
(d) Yes. ‘

(c) and (e). The Government of India have under consideration the question of making a socio-economic survey of displaced persons.

Economic conditign of Displaced

Persons

*161. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Re>
habilitation Ministry appointed some officer or a ̂other agency to survey the economic condition of displaced persons from West Pakistan resettled in East Punjab and if so, what was the nature of the agency and what were its terms of reference;

(b) whether it is a fact that a report was submitted to the Government by that agency; and
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(c) if the answer to part (b) above be m the aiftrmative, what is the nature of the report and whether the report has been ̂published and if not, why it has not been published? .

The Deputy IMQnister of Befaabili-
iation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Construction of Houses for Displaced

Persons

*162. SM Gidwani: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the amount budgeted for the years 1951-52 and 1952-53 respectively
by the Ministry of Rehabilitation for construction of houses for displaced persons from West Pakistan by Government or semi-Govemment agencies and the amoimt budgeted for granting loans to co-operative housing societies of displaced persons from West Pakistan for the two years respectively;

(b) . how much was spent during the yeat 195i-52 for construction of houses by Government, by semi-Govemment agencies and how much was paid to the co-operative housing societies of displaced persons during the year; and

(c) why only a small amoimt has been budgeted for the year 1952̂53 for granting loans to the co-operative housing societies .of displaced persons?

The Deputy Minister td Rehabilitation Shri (J. K. Bhonsle): (a)—

1951/-52

1952-53

Rs. 1126.16 lakhs.

Rs. 1140.00 lakhs.

These amounts represent the overall provision for the construction of houses ôr D.Ps. from West Pakistan. No separate amount has been provided for loans to Co-operative Housing Societies.

(b) Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

(c) Does not arise.

Coal  Board

•162. Shri A. C. Guha: Will the Minister of Production be pleased to state:

(a) the functions and duties of the Coal, Board anS pafticuiariy its Chairman;

(b) whether there is any other authority for controlling the production of coal; and

(c) if so, what is that?

The MOnister of Piodaetioii (Shri
K. C. Reddy): (a) The functions and/ duties of the Coal Board are to deal with problems relating to safety in coal mines, conservation of coal and matters connected therewith or incidental thereto. The Chairman is responsible for the proper functioning of the Board and the implementation of its decisions and the discharge of its duties under the Coal Mines (Conservation and Safety) Act.

(b) and (c). Yes; the Coal Commissioner who is also Chairman of the Coal Board.

Coal  (Export)

*164. Shri Vlttal Rao: Will the Minister of Frodnctton be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of coal exported to foreign countries during the calendar year 1951 and the value realised thereof; and

(Jb) the names of the countries ta which it was exported?

The Minister of Production (Shri
K. C. Reddy): (a) 2,798,272 tons.
The total value realised was approximately Rs. 10,34,00,000.

(b) A statement giving the information is laid on the Table of the House. ISee Appendix I, annexure
No. 36].

Office of Central Silk Board

*165. Shri Madiah Gowda; Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the office of the Central Silk Board is shifted from Delhi and if so, the reasons for the same?

*nie Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krisfanamachari):
Yes, the Board’s office has shifted to Bombay. The reason for this is that the Board’s administration has been placed under its Vice-Chairman (the Textile Commissioner to the Government of Iiidia) who has his office at Bombay.

Central Government Buildings m

Mysore

*166. Shri Madiah Gowda; Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) how many Central Govetnment buildings are under construction in Mysore and what is the estimated cost of those buildings;

(b) who is the Officer in direct chatte of these woflTs and whete his office is located r anB

